



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Agriculture Department - Extension of tenure of the Technical Officer I in the RKI cell at the Directorate of Agriculture- Sanction accorded - Orders issued

AGRICULTURE (PPM CELL) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.331/2023/AGRI Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-03-2023

Read 1 G.O. (Rt.) No.272/2020/P&EA dated 01/07/2020

- 2 Letter no. ADFW/303/2020-TP2 dated 29.11.2022 from the Director of Agriculture
- 3 UO note no. RKI 1/56/2020-PLEGA dated 19.01.2023 from the Planning & Economic Affairs(RKI) department
- 4 Letter no. ADFW/303/2020-TP2 dated 16.03.2023 from the Director of Agriculture

ORDER

As per Government Order cited an RKI cell was constituted in the Directorate of Agriculture for the monitoring and timely implementation of the agricultural projects taken up under Rebuild Kerala Initiative, for a period of 2 years.

2. Vide reference cited (4) the Director of Agriculture has reported that Technical Officer I helps in the preparation of projects, collection and consolidation of progress reports from the concerned implementing agencies of the ongoing RKVY projects. The continuation of service of present Technical Officer -1 of RKI Cell at the Agriculture Directorate is necessary for the Head Quarters level coordination and monitoring of project activities under both Rebuild Kerala Initiative and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana and has requested to extend the tenure of the Technical Officer I upto December 2023 and to assign the works of the RKVY projects. The Director of Agriculture has also reported that the Honorarium of the Technical Officer-I can be met from the RKVY administrative costs.

4. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction to extend the tenure of the present Technical Officer-I upto 31st December 2023 for the smooth implementation and monitoring of both RKI and RKVY projects. The Honorarium @ Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) of the Technical Officer-I shall be met from the RKVY administrative costs.

(By order of the Governor) S SABIR HUSSAIN ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Agriculture, Thriuvananthapuram
The Accountant General, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
Stock File/Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer